enviros<sub>®</sub>

96 NOV -5 AN 9:25

ERVIRONAUTAL

PROTLOTION

October 30, 1996

#### Ms. Jennifer Eberle

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Alameda, California 94502-6577

#### RE: Soil Boring and Well Installation Report Former Shell Service Station 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way Oakland, California WIC #204-5508-1701

#### Dear Ms. Eberle:

This report documents drilling and well installation activities performed at the above referenced site (Plates 1 and 2). The work included drilling six exploratory soil borings, converting two borings to ground water monitoring wells, converting two borings to soil vapor extraction wells, associated soil and ground water sampling, and preparation of this report. This work was performed by Enviros, Inc. (Enviros) on behalf of Shell Oil Products Company in response to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) correspondence dated October 6, 1995 requesting a site investigation to evaluate soil and ground water conditions. The scope of work was performed to comply with Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and ACHCSA guidelines.

#### **1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION**

The subject property is located on the northwest corner of the intersection of Martin Luther King Jr. Way and 27th Street, in Oakland, California. The site layout consists of a two bay garage with an office. An automotive repair business (Auto-Tech West) currently operates at the site.

#### Site Background

A Shell service station operated on the property from approximately 1959 to 1979. Shell's USTs were removed after Shell terminated operations at the site.

In 1979, Acme West Ambulance Company (Acme) purchased the site and installed a 2,000 gallon UST for gasoline storage. Acme sold the property to Auto-Tech West (ATW) in 1986. ATW reportedly never used the UST.

The 2,000 gallon UST was removed on October 11, 1994 by KTW & Associates. Two soil samples were collected from beneath the tank. Chemical analysis of the soil samples identified the presence of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons calculated as Gasoline (TPH-G) at concentrations ranging from 870 parts per million (ppm) to 18,000 ppm. Benzene concentrations in these samples ranged from 2.9 ppm to 100 ppm. The tank pit remained open until March 19, 1996 when the excavation was backfilled by a Shell contractor.

A site assessment was performed by ACC Environmental Consultants on May 23, 1995. This included drilling nine soil borings in the vicinity of the former USTs and product dispenser islands with a pneumatic sampling tool and collecting soil and ground water samples for chemical analysis. Concentrations of TPH-G in soil samples ranged from none detected (ND) to 830 ppm. Benzene concentrations ranged from ND to 1.8 ppm. Separate-phase hydrocarbons (SPH) were identified in water samples collected from four of the soil borings. TPH-G concentrations in water samples submitted for chemical analysis ranged from ND to 89,000 parts per billion (ppb). Benzene concentrations ranged from ND to 21,000 ppb.

Over-excavation and backfilling of ACME's former UST pit were performed on March 19, 1996. The pit was open to 9 feet below grade (fbg) and was overexcavated to approximately 11 fbg. Two soil samples (**TP3-W** and **TP4-E**) were collected at the bottom of the former UST excavation. Soil sample TP3-W, collected from the western end of the excavation, contained 560 ppm TPPH and 3.1 ppm benzene. Soil sample TP4-E, collected from the eastern end of the excavation, contained 2,700 ppm TPPH and was ND for benzene. The pit was backfilled with clean imported fill material. Soil sampling and backfilling activities are documented in Enviros' May 10, 1996 letter.

#### 2.0 FIELD PROCEDURES

#### 2.1 Exploratory Soil Borings

Six exploratory soil borings were drilled and sampled on July 17 and 19, 1996 using a hollow-stem auger drilling rig. The locations and designations of each boring are shown on Plate 2. Soil samples were collected at five-foot intervals for chemical analysis and lithologic description.

An Enviros geologist supervised the drilling and described encountered soils using the Unified Soil Classification System and Munsell Color chart. Encountered lithology is described on the exploratory boring logs presented in Appendix A.

A soil sample was collected from above the saturated zone from Borings B-10, B-11, B-12, B-13, and V-2 and submitted for laboratory analysis. Soil samples were not analyzed from Boring V-1 because this boring was drilled in fill material recently placed in the former tank excavation. A sample from below the saturated zone from Boring V-2 was submitted for physical parameter testing. Soil sample tubes selected for laboratory analysis were covered with Teflon tape, capped, labeled, entered onto a Chain-of-Custody record, and stored in a cooler with ice. The samples were transported to Sequoia Analytical (Sequoia) in Redwood City, California, a state-certified environmental laboratory, for analysis. The soil sample collected for physical parameters testing was sent to Core Laboratories, Inc. in Bakersfield, California.

Selected soil samples from the borings were analyzed for Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) according to EPA Method 8015 (Modified) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) and methyl-tertiary-butyl-ether (MTBE) according to EPA Method 8020. One soil sample from Boring V-2 was tested for physical parameters including porosity, permeability, fractional organic carbon content, and dry bulk density.

#### 2.2 In Situ Ground Water Sampling

Ground water samples were collected from Borings B-10, B-12 (MW-2), and B-13 at the depth of first encountered ground water for chemical analysis. Boring B-11 did not yield sufficient water for the collection of a ground water sample. Ground water sample collection was attempted using the Hydropunch<sup>™</sup> tool, but soil density was too great to use the tool. The ground water samples were then collected from the borings using a clean disposable bailer. Ground water samples were transported to Sequoia where they were analyzed for TPPH, BTEX, and MTBE on a 24-hour turn around time.

#### 2.3 Monitoring Well Installations

Borings B-11 and B-12 were completed as ground water monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2, respectively. The wells were constructed of 2-inch diameter threaded Schedule 40 PVC well casing. Well screen was placed from 6 to 21 fbg, in the first encountered water bearing zone.

Borings V-1 and V-2 were completed as soil vapor extraction wells (V-1 and V-2). The wells were constructed of 2-inch diameter threaded Schedule 40 PVC well casing. Well screen was placed from 3 to 13 fbg.

Well construction included the placement of Lonestar #3 sand to one-half foot above the top of the screen interval. A one-half foot thick bentonite seal was placed above the sandpack followed by a cement seal to grade. The well was secured with a locking well plug and a vault box. Well completion details are presented on the exploratory boring logs contained in Appendix A.

The elevations of the newly installed wells were surveyed to Mean Sea Level datum by a state of California registered Land Surveyor. The top of casing and top of vault box elevations for the wells were surveyed to the nearest 0.01 foot.

#### 2.4 Drilling Soils Disposal

Approximately 3 cubic yards of soil were generated as a result of drilling activities. This soil was temporarily stockpiled on visqueen. Samples of this soil were collected for chemical analysis of TPPH, BTEX, and Total Threshold Limit Concentration (TTLC) Lead by EPA Method 6010. The soil was transported to Forward Inc's landfill in Manteca, California for disposal on September 13, 1996.

#### 2.5 Ground Water Sampling and Well Development

On August 2, 1996 Blaine Tech Services (Blaine) of San Jose, California developed Wells MW-1 and MW-2 by surging and purging the wells. Water level measurements were collected from Wells MW-1, MW-2, V-1, and V-2 and ground water samples were collected from wells MW-1 and MW-2 by Blaine on August 5, 1996. Ground water samples were transported to Sequoia where they were analyzed for TPPH, BTEX, and MTBE. A duplicate sample was collected from Well MW-1 for quality control purposes.

#### 3.0 FINDINGS

#### 3.1 Geology and Hydrogeology

Lithology encountered during the drilling of the exploratory soil borings consisted predominantly of clay (CL) and clayey sand (SC) with lesser occurrences of silt (ML) and silty sand (SM) to a depth of approximately 21.0 fbg.

First encountered ground water occurred in the borings at approximately 8 to 11 fbg. Ground water in the all four wells later stabilized at approximately 7.9 to 8.8 fbg. Water level data collected on August 5, 1996 were used to construct a ground water contour map presented on Plate 3, and to calculate ground water flow direction and gradient. A ground water trough trending northwest/southeast appears to be present beneath the center portion on the site. Ground water elevation data collected from V-1 which was installed in the former UST backfill may be anomalous and contribute to the apparent ground water trough. Ground water flows towards the trough in an easterly and southerly direction. The general ground water flow direction beneath the site appears to be to the southeast. The hydraulic gradient was calculated to be approximately 0.008 to 0.017.

#### 3.2 Soil Chemical Analytical Data

Soil chemical analytical data are presented in Table 1. The distribution of petroleum hydrocarbons in soils is shown on Plate 3. Certified analytical reports for soils are contained in Appendix B.

Soil samples collected from depths of 5 to 6 fbg from each boring were submitted for analysis. TPPH and benzene were not detected in soil samples collected from MW-1 (B-10), MW-2 (B-11) and B-13. TPPH was detected in soil samples collected from B-10 and V-1 at concentrations of 1.7 ppm and 110 ppm, respectively. Benzene concentrations in soil samples from B-10 and V-1 were ND and 0.29, respectively.

#### 3.3 Soil Physical Parameter Testing

One soil sample collected from the saturated zone from Boring V-2 was tested for physical parameters including porosity, permeability, fractional organic carbon content, and dry bulk density. Physical parameter testing results are contained in Appendix B.

#### 3.4 Ground Water Chemical Analytical Data

Ground water samples were collected from Borings B-10, B-12 (MW-2), and B-13 on July 17, 1996 and from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 on August 5, 1996. A summary of the ground water analytical data is presented on Table 3. TPPH and benzene ground water data are presented on Plate 2. The Blaine ground water monitoring report is contained in Appendix C.

The concentration of TPPH in wells at the site ranged from ND to 290,000 parts per billion (ppb). Benzene concentrations ranged from ND to 34,000 ppb.

#### 4.0 CONCLUSIONS

Soils beneath the site consist predominantly of clay (CL) and clayey sand (SC) with lesser occurrences of silt (ML) and silty sand (SM) to a depth of approximately 21.0 fbg. Physical parameter testing results from the saturated zone indicate soils to be offlow permeability. Ground water was first encountered at approximately 8 to 11 fbg and stabilized at depths ranging from 7.9 to 8.8 fbg. Ground water flow direction was determined to be generally southeasterly with an approximate hydraulic gradient ranging from 0.008 to 0.017.

Vadose zone soil samples (5 to 6 fbg) collected from borings B-10, B-11 (MW-1), B-12 (MW-2), and B-13 were ND for benzene. The vadose zone soil sample collected from V-2 contained TPPH and benzene at concentrations of 110 ppm and 0.29 ppm, respectively. These data indicate that petroleum hydrocarbons in the vadose zone are limited to the vicinity of the former UST. We don't know where Shell'S

The concentrations of TPPH in ground water samples ranged from ND to 290,000 parts per billion (ppb). Benzene concentrations ranged from ND to 34,000 ppb. MTBE was not detected in any of the ground water samples collected during this investigation. Based on these data, the extent of ground water contamination is delineated in the southern and eastern portions of the site. TPPH, BTEX and MTBE were not detected in the downgradient (southeast) direction from former petroleum hydrocarbon source areas.

Weens.

# enviros<sub>®</sub>

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this document, please call.

PLANE C

NO, C46725

CIVI

Sincerely,

Enviros, Inc.

Joe W. Neely Project Geologist

Diane M. Lundquast, P.E. Senior Engineer C46725

Attachments:

- Table 1. Well/Boring/Probe Data
- Table 2. Soil Analytical Data
- Table 3. Well Concentrations
- Plate 1. Vicinity Map
- Plate 2. Site Plan/Soil Chemical Analytical Map
- Plate 3. Ground Water Contour/Benzene Concentration Map
- Appendix A: Exploratory Boring Logs
- Appendix B: Soil Laboratory Analytical Results & Chain Of Custody Records

- Appendix C: Ground Water Monitoring Report
- cc: Ms. Jennifer Eberle, ACHCSA Mr. Rod Kwan, Auto Tech West Ms. Kim Johansen, Acme Western Ambulance Service

### TABLE 1 WELL/BORING/PROBE DATA Shell Oil Products Company 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way Oakland, California WIC# 204-5508-1701

		Date	Surface	Total	Soil	Sample	First Encou	untered GW	Screen	Screen D	Depth (ft)	Packer Int.	
Name	Туре	Installed	Elev (ft)	Depth (ft)	Incr. o	r Depth(s)	Depth (ft)	Elev (ft)	Diam. (In)	Тор	Bottom	Depth (ft.)	Comments
B-10	HSA	7/17/96		9.5	5'		9'					=	
B-11 (MW-1)	HSA	7/17/96	23.80	16.0	5'		10'	13.80	2	6'	21'		
B-12 (MW-2)	HSA	7/17/96	22.87	21.0	5'		9'	13.87	2	6'	21'		····
B-13	HSA	7/17/96		21.0	5'		11'	***					
V-1	HSA	7/17/96	23.69	13.0	5'		10'	13.69	2	3'	13'		
V-2	HSA	7/19/96	23.20	13.0	5'		8'	15.20	2	3'	13'		

1

Abbreviations:

HSA = Hollow Stem Auger Drilling Method



[	Sample Depth	ТРРН	В	T	E	x	МТВЕ	TTLC Lead	Organic Lead	Primary Soil Type	Comments
	(ft)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(Unified Soil Class)	
•				••							
	TP-3-W		Surface e	levation (ft	): NA						
3-19:46	11	560	∱∖ 3.1	4.1	11	41	NA	NA	NA	NA	
tank p											
1	TP-4-E		Surface e	evation (ft	): NA						
1.	11	2700 *	<3.0	ି <b>4</b> 4	36	210	NA	NA	NA	NA	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
											·····
	SPN-(A-D)		Surface el	levation (ft	): NA 🔤						
	Composite	140	° 0.17	0.70	1.5	6.6	NA	21	<2.0	NA	
	SPO-(A-D)		Surface el	levation (ft	): NA						
	Composite	<1.0	<0.0050	< 0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	NA	23	<2.0	NA	
	s										
7 12 0	V-2		Surface e	levation (ft	): NA 🔤						
1-11-46	5.5	110	0.29	<0.12	1.2	<0.12	7.7	NA	NA	NA	
\ \											·
	B-10		Surface e	levation (ft	): NA						
	6	1.7	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	0.0058	<0.025	NA	NA	NA	
			-								
	B-11 (MW-1	)	Surface e	levation (ft	): NA						
	5	<1.0	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.025	NA	NA	NA	
!	B-12 (MW-2	)	Surface e	levation (ft	): NA						
	5.5	<1.0	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.025	NA	NA	NA	
	B-13		Surface e	levation (ft	): NA						
$\sim$	5.5	<1.0	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.0050	<0.025	NA	NA	NA	

#### TABLE 2 SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA Shell Oil Products Company 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way Oakland, California WIC# 204-5508-1701

Sample Depth	TPPH	В	Т	E	х	MTBÉ	TTLC Lead	Organic Lead	Primary Soil Type	Comments
(ft)	(ma/ka)	(ma/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)	(Unified Soil Class)	

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons, carbon range C6 to C12

NA = Not analyzed or not available

<x = Not detected at detection limit of x

## TABLE 3

## WELL CONCENTRATIONS Shell Oil Products Company 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way Oakland, California WIC #204-5508-1701

Sample	Measured	Corrected	SP	TPPH	В	Т	E	X	MTBE	Comments
Date	GW Depth (ft)	GW Elev (ft)	(ft)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L.)	(ug/L)	

MW-1 (I	B-11)	)	Top casing elev	ation (ft):	23.53						
02-Aug-96		NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	
05-Aug-96	944) 46.	8.76	14.77	0.00	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<2.5	

MW-1 (DUP)						
05-Aug-96 NA	NA	<50 <0.50	<0.50	<0.50 <0.50	<2.5	

MW-2 (	(B-12)		Top casing elev	vation (ft):	22.47		-				
17-Jul-96		NA	NA	NA	<50	<0.50	0.69	<0.50	<0.50	<2.5	Water sample from Boring
05-Aug-96	n sijany.	8.35	14.12	0.00	<50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<0.50	<2.5	

B-10		Top casing ele	evation (ft)	: NA	-					
17-Jul-96	NA	NA	NA	20000 -	ت 400 د	<100	<100	870	<500	Water sample from Boring

B-13		Top casing el	evation (ft)	NA					
17-Jul-96	NA	NA	NA	290000-	34000 - 21000	9900	47000	<2500	Water sample from Boring

V-1		Top casing elev	vation (ft):	23.26						
02-Aug-96	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	
05-Aug-96	8.58	14.68	0.00	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	

V-2		Top casing elev	vation (ft)	22.80						
02-Aug-96	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	
05-Aug-96	7.94	14.86	0.00	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	

#### TABLE 3

### WELL CONCENTRATIONS Shell Oil Products Company 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way Oakland, California WIC #204-5508-1701

Sample	Measured	Corrected	SP	TPPH	В	Т	E	X	MTBE	Comments
Date	GW Depth (ft)	GW Elev (ft)	(ft)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	(ug/L)	

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons carbon range C6 to C12 by EPA Method 8015 modified

BTEX = benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 8020

MTBE = methyl-tertiary-butyl-ether by EPA Method 8020

NA = Not analyzed or not available

< x = Not detected at detection limit of x







Appendix A Exploratory Boring Logs

ı

1			Field I	Explor	atory	Boring Log B-10
OVM PPM	Blows/ 6"	Sample Number	Well Construction	Depth S (ft)	oil Group (USCS)	Materials Description
0.0 0.0	6 6 16 18	Sample Number	Well Construction	Depth S (ft) $(ft)$	oil Group (USCS)	Asphalt & Base rock: 0 to 0.5'.         Clay (CL)         Olive gray (5Y 4/2), moist, low plasticity, hard, 60% clay, 30% silt, 10% fine sand.         @ 4.5': As above, moist.         Bottom of boring = 9.5 feet.
				20		
F	bori <b>3-1</b>	NG )	SHELL C Former S 2703 Ma Oakland	OIL PRODI Shell Serv artin Luthe , Californ	JCTS CO ice Static er King J ia	MPANY on r. Way Borehole Diameter: 8 inches Logged by: J. Neely Driller: Gregg Drilling Date Started: 17-Jul-96 Date Completed: 19-Jul-96







......

\_\_\_\_\_



÷		<u></u>	Field	Explo	ratory	y Boring Log V-2
OVM PPM	Blows/ 6"	Sample Number	Well Construction	Depth (ft)	Soil Group (USCS)	Materials Description
96.4 <b>474.4</b> 11.8	7 13 18 10 16 20 20 16 12	V-2-5.5 V-2-10.5	Lonestar #3 Sand Lonestar #3 Sand Lonestar #3 Sand 2-in. Sch. 40 PVC - 0.02-in. Slot 3 to 13 ft.			<ul> <li>Asphalt &amp; Base rock: 0 to 0.5'.</li> <li>Clay (CL) Dark olive gray (5Y 3/2), moist, low plasticity, 60% clay, 25% silt, 15% fine sand.</li> <li>@ 4.5': As above, moist, dense.</li> <li>Silty Sand (SM) Dark olive gray (5Y 3/2), moist to wet, dense, 70% fine sand, 30% silt.</li> <li>Clayey Sand (SC) Olive (5Y 4/3), wet, medium dense, 65% clay, 15% silt, 20% fine sand.</li> <li>Bottom of boring = 13 feet.</li> </ul>
Ţ	bori V-2	NG	SHELL C Former S 2703 Ma Oakland	DIL PROD Shell Serv artin Luth I, Californ	UCTS CO vice Statio er King J iia	OMPANY on Ir. WayBorehole Diameter: Logged by: Driller:8 inches J. Neely Gregg Drilling 19-Jul-96 Date Completed:enviros 96324

ł

# Appendix B

Laboratory Analytical Reports

& Chain-of-Custody Records



680 Chesapeake Drive 404 N. Wiget Lane 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Redwood City, CA 94063 Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(415) 364-9600 (510) 988-9600 (916) 921-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233 FAX (510) 988-9673 FAX (916) 921-0100



Enviros 270 Perkins Ave. Sonoma, CA 95476 Attention: Joe Neely

Project: Shell 2703 Martin Luther King

Enclosed are the results from samples received at Sequoia Analytical on July 17, 1996. The requested analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE #	SAMPLE DESCRIPTION	DATE COLLECTED	TEST METHOD
9607895 -01	LIQUID, B10-Liq	07/17/96	TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9607895 -02	LIQUID, B12-Liq	07/17/96	TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9607895 -03	LIQUID, B13-Liq	07/17/96	TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you on this project.

Very truly yours,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Mike Gregory Project Manager

B



Redwood City, CA 94063 Walnut Creek, CA 94598 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

-------

(415) 364-9600 (510) 988-9600 (916) 921-9600

-----

FAX (415) 364-9233 FAX (510) 988-9673 FAX (916) 921-0100

270 Perkins Ave.       Sample Descript: B10-Liq       Received: 07/17/96         Sonoma, CA 95476       Matrix: LIQUID       Apply for the second s	Enviros	Client Proj. ID: Shell 2703 Martin Luther King	Sampled: 07/17/96
Sonoma, CA 95476 Matrix: LIQUID	270 Perkins Ave.	Sample Descript: B10-Liq	Received: 07/17/96
Analysis Methods 2015Med (2020	Sonoma, CA 95476	Matrix: LIQUID	· ·
		Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020	Analyzed: 07/17/96
Attention: Joe Neely Lab Number: 9607895-01 Reported: 07/19/96	Attention: Joe Neely	Lab Number: 9607895-01	Reported: 07/19/96

QC Batch Number: GC071796BTEX03A Instrument ID: GCHP03

### Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

020

Analyte	Det	ection Limit ug/L		Sam	nple Results ug/L
TPPH as Gas		10000			20000
Methyl t-Butyl Ether		500			N.D.
Benzene		100			400
Toluene		100			N.D.
Ethyl Benzene		100			N.D.
Xylenes (Total)		100			870
Chromatogram Pattern:				••••	C6-C12
Surrogates	Con	trol Limits %	3	% Re	covery
Trifluorotoluene	70		130		118

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory Project Manager

Page:



680 Chesapeake Drive	Redwood City, CA 94063	(415) 364-9600	FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane	Walnut Creek, CA 94598	(510) 988-9600	FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8	Sacramento, CA 95834	(916) 921-9600	FAX (916) 921-0100

Enviros	Client Proj. ID: Shell 2703 Martin Luther King	Sampled: 07/17/96
270 Perkins Ave.	Sample Descript: B12-Liq	Received: 07/17/96
Sonoma, CA 95476	Matrix: LIQUID	
	Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020	Analyzed: 07/19/96 📲
Attention: Joe Neely	Lab Number: 9607895-02	Reported: 07/19/96
OC Batch Number: GC071996BTE	X17A	

Instrument ID: GCHP17

## Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

B

Analyte	Detect uş	ion Limit g/L	Sample Results ug/L
TPPH as Gas Methyl t-Butyl Ether Benzene <b>Toluene</b> Ethyl Benzene Xylenes (Total) Chromatogram Pattern:	52 20  0 0 0 0 0 0	50 2.5 0.50 <b>0.50</b> 0.50 0.50	N.D. N.D. N.D. <b>0.69</b> N.D. N.D. N.D.
Surrogates	Contro	Limits %	% Recovery

Surrogates	Control Lir	nits %	% Rec
Trifluorotoluene	70	130	

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory Project Manager

Page:

2



680 Chesapeake Drive	I
404 N. Wiget Lane	,
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8	5

 Redwood City, CA 94063
 (415) 364-9600

 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
 (510) 988-9600

 Sacramento, CA 95834
 (916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233 FAX (510) 988-9673 FAX (916) 921-0100

Enviros	Client Proj. ID: Shell 2703 Martin Luther King	Sampled: 07/17/96
270 Perkins Ave.	Sample Descript: B13-Liq	Received: 07/17/96
Sonoma, CA 95476	Matrix: LIQUID	
	Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020	Analyzed: 07/18/96
Attention: Joe Neely	Lab Number: 9607895-03	Reported: 07/19/96

QC Batch Number: GC071896BTEX02A Instrument ID: GCHP02

## Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte	Dei	tection Limit ug/L	Sarr	ipie Results ug/L
TPPH as Gas Methyl t-Butyl Ether Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes (Total) Chromatogram Pattern:		50000          2500          500          500          500          500          500          500		290000 N.D. 34000 21000 9900 47000 C6-C12
<b>Surrogates</b> Trifluorotoluene	<b>Cor</b> 70	trol Limits % 130	% Re	<b>covery</b> 102

 $\frac{2}{2}$ 

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory Project Manager

Page:



680 Chesapeake Drive 404 N. Wiget Lane 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

 Redwood City, CA 94063
 (415)
 364-9600

 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
 (510)
 988-9600

 Sacramento, CA 95834
 (916)
 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233 FAX (510) 988-9673 FAX (916) 921-0100

						88.888	
Enviros	Client Project ID:	Shell 2703	Martin Luther King				20
270 Perkins Ave.	Matrix:	Liquid					0,000,00
Sonoma, CA 95476				<b>_</b>	·		
Attention: Joe Neely	Work Order #:	9607895	-01	Reported:	Jul 1	19,	1996
Second and a second							

### QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte:	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl	Xylenes	
			Benzene		
QC Batch#:	GC071796BTEX03A	GC071796BTEX03A	GC071796BTEX03A	GC071796BTEX03A	
Analy. Method:	EPA 8020	EPA 8020	EPA 8020	EPA 8020	
Prep. Method:	EPA 5030	EPA 5030	EPA 5030	EPA 5030	
Analyst.	R Vincent	B Vincent	R. Vincent	R. Vincent	
MS/MSD #:	GW9607328-03C	GW9607328-03C	GW9607328-03C	GW9607328-03C	
Sample Conc.:	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	
Prepared Date:	7/17/96	7/17/96	7/17/96	7/17/96	
Analyzed Date:	7/17/96	7/17/96	7/17/96	7/17/96	
Instrument I.D.#:	GCHP3	GCHP3	GCHP3	GCHP3	
Conc. Spiked:	10 ug/L	10 ug/L	10 ug/L	30 ug/L	
Result:	9.6	9.3	9.3	28	
MS % Recovery:	96	93	93	93	
Dup. Result:	9.2	9.1	9.1	28	
MSD % Recov.:	92	91	91	93	
RPD:	4.3	2.2	2.2	0.0	
RPD Limit:	0-25	0-25	0-25	0-25	

LCS #:	GWBLK071796A	GWBLK071796A	GWBLK071796A	GWBLK071796A	
Prepared Date:	7/17/96	7/17/96	7/17/96	7/17/96	
Analyzed Date:	7/17/96	7/17/96	7/17/96	7/17/96	
Instrument I.D.#:	GCHP3	GCHP3	GCHP3	GCHP3	
Conc. Spiked:	10 ug/L	10 ug/L	10 ug/L	30 ug/L	
LCS Result:	10	10	11	32	
LCS % Recov.:	100	100	110	107	
MS/MSD	60-140	60-140	60-140	60-140	
LCS Control Limits	70-130	70-130	70-130	70-130	

Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Mike Gregory Project Manager The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents, preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

\*\* MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference



680 Chesapeake Drive 404 N. Wiget Lane 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600 Redwood City, CA 94063 Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 (916) 921-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233 FAX (510) 988-9673 FAX (916) 921-0100

Enviros	Client Project ID:	Shell 2703	Martin Luther King	l			
270 Perkins Ave.	Matrix:	Liquid					Ĭ
Sonoma, CA 95476				<b>–</b>	•		
Attention: Joe Neely	Work Order #:	9607895	-02	Reported:	Jul	19,	1996

### **QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT**

Analyte:	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl	Xylenes	
QC Batch#: Analy. Method:	GC071996BTEX17A EPA 8020	GC071996BTEX17A EPA 8020	Benzene GC071996BTEX17A EPA 8020	GC071996BTEX17A EPA 8020	
Prep. Method:	EPA 5030	EPA 5030	EPA 5030	EPA 5030	
Analyst: MS/MSD #:	B. Sullivan G9607736-14E	B. Sullivan G9607736-14E	B. Sullivan G9607736-14E	B. Sullivan G9607736-14E	
Sample Conc.:	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	
Prepared Date:	7/19/96	7/19/96	7/19/96	7/19/96	
Analyzed Date:	7/19/96	7/19/96	7/19/96	7/19/96	
Instrument I.D.#:	GCHP17	GCHP17	GCHP17	GCHP17	
Conc. Spiked:	10 ug/L	10 ug/L	10 ug/L	30 ug/L	
Result:	9.8	10	9.9	30	
MS % Recovery:	98	100	99	100	
Dup. Result:	9.6	9.6	9.7	29	
MSD % Recov.:	96	96	97	97	
RPD:	2.1	<b>4</b> .1	2.0	3.1	
RPD Limit:	0-25	0-25	0-25	0-25	

Please Note:

LCS #:	GBLK071996A	GBLK071996A	GBLK071996A	GBLK071996A	
Prepared Date:	7/19/96	7/19/96	7/19/96	7/19/96	
Analyzed Date:	7/19/96	7/19/96	7/19/96	7/19/96	
Instrument I.D.#:	GCHP17	GCHP17	GCHP17	GCHP17	
Conc. Spiked:	10 ug/L	10 ug/L	10 ug/L	30 ug/L	
LCS Result:	9.7	9.7	9.8	29	
LCS % Recov.:	97	97	98	97	
	60.140	60-140	60-140	60-140	
	70-130	70-130	70-130	70-130	

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Mike Gregory

**Project Manager** 

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents, preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

\*\* MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference

9607895.EEE <2>



680 Chesapeake Drive 404 N. Wiget Lane 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Redwood City, CA 94063(415)364-9600Walnut Creek, CA 94598(510)988-9600Sacramento, CA 95834(916)921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233 FAX (510) 988-9673 FAX (916) 921-0100

Enviros	Client Project ID:	Shell 2703	Martin Luther King				
270 Perkins Ave.	Matrix:	Liquid					
Sonoma, CA 95476					· • •		1000
Attention: Joe Neelv	Work Order #:	9607895	-03	Reported:	JUI	19,	1996
W							

## QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte:	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl	Xylenes	
1			Benzene		
QC Batch#:	GC071896BTEX02A	GC071896BTEX02A	GC071896BTEX02A	GC071896BTEX02A	
Analy. Method:	EPA 8020	EPA 8020	EPA 8020	EPA 8020	
Prep. Method:	EPA 5030	EPA 5030	EPA 5030	EPA 5030	
	R Vincent	<b>R</b> Vincent	B Vincent	B. Vincent	
MS/MSD #:	G9607530-07C	G9607530-07C	G9607530-07C	G9607530-07C	
Sample Conc.:	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	
Prepared Date:	7/18/96	7/18/96	7/18/96	7/18/96	
Analyzed Date:	7/18/96	7/18/96	7/18/96	7/18/96	
Instrument I.D.#:	GCHP2	GCHP2	GCHP2	GCHP2	
Conc. Spiked:	10 ug/L	10 ug/L	10 ug/L	30 ug/L	
Result:	9.8	9.4	9.6	27	
MS % Recovery:	98	94	96	90	
Dup. Result:	11	10	10	28	
MSD % Recov.:	110	100	100	93	
RPD:	12	6.2	4.1	3.6	
RPD Limit:	0-25	0-25	0-25	0-25	

ч <b>т</b> .,		 a							 		 												 					 																										
		 															- • •	• •			• • •	-						 								 																		
		 	 																			~.	 			~~		 ~~			~~						~	 -																
• •	~	 c - C -		- 14								20			~															×				÷.	-	~~		 	~~	× 24	- 64	× 2	ce	× .	-	× .		•	~					
~		 	 							 	 		-		-						<b>.</b>				 × 54			 -										~		- e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e														
~	~~	 	 		 				 		 			•															-											10 M W								~						
			 	•	<b>.</b>			<b></b>	 		 · • •		•	1 W	*		-			•	•	•			•		 • •	 •		•			•													~~			•••		•	• •	<b>.</b>	
		 - X - X - X	 		 				 		 			•					•				 					 				•									•				-									
		 A. B.	 	~	 		~~		 ~~	 	 					~							 															 									e.,			- 64	× .	c	17 K	. e .
		 				10 C (1						10.00							- 64				- 22	- 22				 - 22			- 22																							

LCS #:	GWBLK071896A	GWBLK071896A	GWBLK071896A	GWBLK071896A	
Prepared Date:	7/18/96	7/18/96	7/18/96	7/18/96	
Analyzed Date:	7/18/96	7/18/96	7/18/96	7/18/96	
Instrument I.D.#:	GCHP2	GCHP2	GCHP2	GCHP2	
Conc. Spiked:	10 ug/L	10 ug/L	10 ug/L	30 ug/L	
LCS Result:	9.7	9.8	10	28	
LCS % Recov.:	97	98	100	93	
			<u> </u>	60.140	
MS/MSD	60-140	60-140	60-140	70.120	
Control Limits	70-130	70-130	70-130	70-130	

Please Note:

**SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL** 

Mike Gregory Project Manager The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents, preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

\*\* MS = Matrix Spike, MSD = MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

SHELL RETAIL E		IL CC RONME	DMF NTAL		Y Neer	NG ·	- WE	ST			CI	IAI Se	N C ərlal	)F ( No:_	CUS	TO	DY	REG	CORD	Date: /7-Ju Page / of	11-96 Z·
27031	Mart in	Luther	King J	r, way	, Cal	sland				An	aly	sis F	sedi	lire	d				LAB: Segue	19	·
204-55(	)4	-1701		·	,														CHECK ONE (1) BOX ONLY	CT/DI TURN ARO	UND TIME
Shell Engineer: leff- G-ranbe Consultant Name & A	wy Addre	<b>ss:</b> p	0 B	Phone 67 Fax #	<b>No.:</b> 5- 6/	510 ( <b>6</b> 8	-				7	6	Ø7	8	5	5			G.W. Monitoring	4441 24 hours )	<b>X</b> D
Enviros Inc., Consultant Contact: Joe Neely		So	noma	, CA Phone 935 Fax #:	954 No.: 485	76 707 -6649	Î	iesel)	.	A 8240)		5 & BTEX BC				-			Valer Classify/Disposal [] Soli/AN Rem. os Sys. O & M	4443   15 days [   4443   Olher [   4452   UOTE Alella	[] (Horman)
Comments:							D D D	D D D	ß	s (EP)		H BOIL	6	Í					Water Rem. or Sys. O & M	4453 4463 24/48 his. 1/	ible of AT.
Sampled by: JN			<b></b>	· · · · · · ·			M 210	15 M			D D D		803			97	Used	Y/N			
<u>Printed Name: ગુંબ્લ /</u>	reel	Y					× ₩	PA 80	EA 8	lõ e	1 E E E	i di ci	ι ω		ä	Jer Si	іБ Б	osite	USI AGENCY:		
Sample ID	Dale	Sludge	Soll	Water	Air	No, of conis,	HET (	E Hal	BIEX (	Volati	Test to	Comb	M+B		Asbest	Contair	Prepar	Dom Do	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION	CONDITI	LE ON/
B10-6	17-Jul 96		X		[	1										<u> </u>				Hold	
BID-Liq	$\langle$			X		3						X	X				i <del>1</del> ()				(
BII-5			X			-														Hold	
B11 - 1015			X											<u>+</u>	· <u> </u>						
BII-15.5			X								·										
B12-515			X																		[
B12-11			X									** <b>***</b> ***									
B12 - 15.5			γ																		
Relinquished by (signature)	; ;	Printa 	C Nam C Ne Man	ely ely el			Date Ilm Date	: <u>17</u> : <u>15</u> : <u>77</u>	July 15 7670	Rec 2 Rec	elvec	i (sigi ///	nature	); /c~~ );				Printe Printe	d Name: Forth Howrs d Name:	Date: 7 Ilme: Date:	179 155
Relinquished By (signature)		Printe	d Nam	•) <u>•</u> ••) •;	<u> </u>		Dale Time	<u>; 7</u>	<u>7C</u>	Rec	elved		ralure	Z		2	P		I Name:	7 Date: 7	1790
GJ 1/11/10		TH	ELADO	RATORY.	MUST P	ROVIDE	A CO	PY QI	THIS	CIAI	N-QF	CUS	IQDY I	WITH	NVØ	CE A	ND RE	SULTS			640

 $\mathcal{D}$ 

+

J

SHEL RETAIL	L OI ENVIR		DMF NTAL	PAN ENGI	Y Neef	NG -	• WE	ST			CI	IAI Se	N O nial N	F C	CUS	TO	DY	REG	CORD	Date: 17-Jul -? Page 2 of 2
2703 Martin	Luther	/ King :	Jr.W	<u>by C</u>	a kla	Na				An	aly	sis R	equ	irea	d				LAB: Seguol	2
WICH: 204-550	8-17	101		')						1	1				Γ	Τ	T		CHECK ONE (1) BOX ONLY	CT/DT TURN AROUND TIM
Shell Engineer: JeH Gw	inber	NY'		Phone 67	No.:	510 \$ 8	-												G.W. Maniforing [] Sile Investigation []	4441 24 hours
Consultant Name &	Addre	ss: P_	О. В	ox 2	59							<b>B</b>							Soli Clossily/Disposal	4442   16 dove ]
Consultant Contact: Joe Neely		<u> </u>	noma	, <u>CA</u> Phone 935-	<u>954</u> No.: 485	76 707 46640	หิ	sel)	、	8240)		& BTEX I							Water Classify/Disposat	4443   Other
Comments:						<u>-00-r</u>	้ บ้	ă T	ାର	(EPA		215	2						Water Rem. or Sys.	HOTE: Notify Lab as soon as Possible of 24/58 bin TAT
Sampled by: 13							W0	Mo	09/Q	<u>2</u>	Ţ	H	30				Des	z	Oiher	
T.	Joelu	r					10g	8015	802	D DD	öd	tion	4			r Size	i U no	e Y/	UST AGENCY:	
<u>Printed Name: 9027</u> Sample ID	Dale	Sludge	Soll	Water	Alr	No. of conts.	TPH (EPA	TPH (EPA	BTEX (EP)		Test for D	Combind	MTB		Asbestos	Container	reparati	Composit	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION	SAMPLE CONDITION/
B12-Lig	17-11/ 96			X		3			-			$\overline{\chi}$	Χ			<u> </u>	14	5		COMMENTS
B13-5.5			X			l														Hold
B13-10			X	· ·		1								 '.						
613=15.5		·	<u>.</u> X			1								f~						
BB-Lrg.				X		3						Y	$\overline{\chi}$				1-121			
V-1-10.5	$\checkmark$		X	 	· · · · · · · · · · · ·															Hold
		 IPrinte	d Nam	•;			Date			L Rec	elvec	1. (elgr	ialure)				 	 Vintea	l Name;	Date: 7-17-
tellinguished by (ilgnature	): ):	$\uparrow$	re N	PPI 1			1.112			-	~		~ /						- 1 1	
telinguished By (ilgnature Gus Nelly telinguished By (idgnature	);	Printe	re N Id Nam Fo 140	eeli/ How	É.		Date Date	<u>9;15</u> 9;7-(* 9;44	<u>7-46</u> 40	Rec	elvet	///L. I (sign	ature)	<u> </u>	7		P	setnir	John Howe Name:	∏me:_1≤(≤ Pate:

_	_	_	_	_	
-Bhel	C	ON.	nÌ	Ç.	ŝ



Redwood City, CA 94063 Walnut Creek, CA 94598 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600 (510) 988-9600 (916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233 FAX (510) 988-9673 FAX (916) 921-0100

Enviros	Client Proj. ID:	Shell 2703 Martin Luther King	Sampled: 07/19/96 Beceived: 07/22/96
Sonoma, CA 95476	Lab Proj. ID: 960	)7D94	Analyzed: see below
Attention: Joe Neely			Reported: 08/07/96

## LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Analyte	Units	Date Analyzed	Detection Limit	Sample Results
Lab No: 9607D94-06 Sample Desc : <b>SOLID,V-2-10.5</b>				1578-167
Bulk Density Fraction Organic Carbon Permeability Porosity	- % -	07/30/96	0.033	Attached 0.088 Attached Attached

ጽጓ

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory Project Manager

Page:



680 Chesapeake DriveRedwood City, CA 9406404 N. Wiget LaneWalnut Creek, CA 94598819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8Sacramento, CA 95834

Redwood City, CA94063(415)364-9600Walnut Creek, CA94598(510)988-9600Sacramento, CA95834(916)921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233 FAX (510) 988-9673 FAX (916) 921-0100

Enviros	Client Proj. ID: Shell 2703 Martin Luther King	Sampled: 07/17/96
270 Perkins Ave.	Sample Descript: B10-6	Received: 07/22/96
Sonoma, CA 95476	Matrix: LIQUID	Extracted: 07/26/96
	Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020	Analyzed: 07/27/96 📗
Attention: Joe Neely	Lab Number: 9607D94-01	Reported: 08/07/96

QC Batch Number: GC072696BTEXEXB Instrument ID: GCHP18

## Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte	Det	ection Limit mg/Kg	Sample Results mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas Methyl t-Butyl Ether Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes (Total) Chromatogram Pattern:	······	1.0          0.025          0.0050          0.0050          0.0050          0.0050          0.0050	1.7 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.0058 C6-C12
Surrogates Trifluorotoluene	Con 70	trol Limits % 130	% Recovery 88

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory Project Manager

Page:

2

 $\mathcal{T}_{\mathcal{O}}$ 



Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233 FAX (510) 988-9673 FAX (916) 921-0100

Enviros	Client Proj. ID: Shell 2703 Martin Luther King	Sampled: 07/17/96
270 Perkins Ave.	Sample Descript: B11-5	Received: 07/22/96
Sonoma, CA 95476	Matrix: LIQUID	Extracted: 07/26/96
	Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020	Analyzed: 07/27/96
Attention: Joe Neely	Lab Number: 9607D94-02	Reported: 08/07/96

QC Batch Number: GC072696BTEXEXB Instrument ID: GCHP18

## Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

٦

Analyte	Detection Limit mg/Kg	Sample Results mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas Methyl t-Butyl Ether Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes (Total) Chromatogram Pattern:	1.0 0.025 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050	N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Surrogates Trifluorotoluene	Control Limits % 70 130	% Recovery 90

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory Project Manager

Page:

З



Redwood City, CA 94063 Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(415) 364-9600 (916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233 FAX (510) 988-9673 FAX (916) 921-0100

Enviros	Client Proj. ID: Shell 2703 Martin Luther King	Sampled: 07/17/96
270 Perkins Ave.	Sample Descript: B12-5.5	Received: 07/22/96
Sonoma, CA 95476	Matrix: LIQUID	Extracted: 07/26/96
	Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020	Analyzed: 07/27/96
Attention: Joe Neely	Lab Number: 9607D94-03	Reported: 08/07/96

QC Batch Number: GC072696BTEXEXB Instrument ID: GCHP18

## Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte	Detection Limit mg/Kg	Sample Results mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas Methyl t-Butyl Ether Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes (Total) Chromatogram Pattern:	1.0 0.025 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050	N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Surrogates Trifluorotoluene	Control Limits % 70 130	% Recovery 81

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory Project Manager

Page:



-----

Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233 FAX (510) 988-9673 FAX (916) 921-0100

Enviros	Client Proj. ID: Shell 2703 Martin Luther King	Sampled: 07/17/96
270 Perkins Ave.	Sample Descript: B13-5.5	Received: 07/22/96
Sonoma, CA 95476	Matrix: LIQUID	Extracted: 07/26/96
<u> </u>	Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020	Analyzed: 07/27/96
Attention: Joe Neely	Lab Number: 9607D94-04	Reported: 08/07/96

QC Batch Number: GC072696BTEXEXB Instrument ID: GCHP18

## Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte	Detection Limit mg/Kg	Sample Results mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas Methyl t-Butyl Ether Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes (Total) Chromatogram Pattern:	1.0 0.025 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050	N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Surrogates Trifluorotoluene	Control Limits % 70 130	% Recovery 83

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory Project Manager

Page:



Redwood City, CA 94063 Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

FAX (415) 364-9233 FAX (510) 988-9673 FAX (916) 921-0100

(415) 364-9600

(916) 921-9600

Enviros	Client Proj. ID: Shell 2703 Martin Luther King	Sampled: 07/17/96
270 Perkins Ave.	Sample Descript: V-2-5.5	Received: 07/22/96
Sonoma, CA 95476	Matrix: LIQUID	Extracted: 07/26/96
	Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020	Analyzed: 07/28/96
Attention: Joe Neely	Lab Number: 9607D94-05	Reported: 08/07/96

QC Batch Number: GC072696BTEXEXB Instrument ID: GCHP22

## Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte	Det	ection Limit mg/Kg	Sample Results mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas		25	
Methyl t-Butyl Ether		0.62	,,
Benzene		0.12	0.29
Toluene		0.12	N.D.
Ethyl Benzene		0.12	1.2
Yulonos (Total)		0.12	N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern:			C6-C12
Surrogates	Соп	trol Limits %	% Recovery
Trifluorotoluene	70	130	103

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory Project Manager

Page:



680 Chesapeake DriveRedwood City, CA 9400404 N. Wiget LaneWalnut Creek, CA 9459819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8Sacramento, CA 95834

 Redwood City, CA
 94063
 (415)
 364-9600

 Walnut Creek, CA
 94598
 (510)
 988-9600

 Sacramento, CA
 95834
 (916)
 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233 FAX (510) 988-9673 FAX (916) 921-0100

AZO Barking Avo Matrix: Solid	
Sonoma, CA 95476	
Attention: Joe Neely Work Order #: 9607D94 -01 - 05 Reported: Aug 7, 19	196

### QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte:	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl	Xylenes
			Benzene	
QC Batch#:	GC072696BTEXEXB	GC072696BTEXEXB	GC072696BTEXEXB	GC072696BTEXEXB
Analy. Method:	EPA 8020	EPA 8020	EPA 8020	EPA 8020
Prep. Method:	EPA 5030	EPA 5030	EPA 5030	EPA 5030
Δnalvst:	M. Otte	M. Otte	M. Otte	M. Otte
MS/MSD #:	G9607C96-02	G9607C96-02	G9607C96-02	G9607C96-02
Sample Conc.:	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.
Prepared Date:	7/26/96	7/26/96	7/26/96	7/26/96
Analyzed Date:	7/26/96	7/26/96	7/26/96	7/26/96
Instrument I.D.#:	GCHP1	GCHP1	GCHP1	GCHP1
Conc. Spiked:	0.20 mg/kg	0.20 mg/kg	0.20 mg/kg	0.60 mg/kg
Result:	0.16	0.15	0.15	0.47
MS % Recovery:	80	75	75	78
Dup. Result:	0.15	0.15	0.12	0.47
MSD % Recov.:	75	75	60	78
RPD:	6.5	0.0	22	0.0
RPD Limit:	0-25	0-25	0-25	0-25

LCS #:	GBLK072696BS	GBLK072696BS	GBLK072696BS	GBLK072696BS	
Prepared Date:	7/26/96	7/26/96	7/26/96	7/26/96	
Analyzed Date:	7/26/96	7/26/96	7/26/96	7/26/96	
instrument I.D.#:	GCHP1	GCHP1	GCHP1	GCHP1	
Conc. Spiked:	0.20 mg/kg	0.20 mg/kg	0.20 mg/kg	0.60 mg/kg	
LCS Result:	0.20	0.18	0.18	0.54	
LCS % Recov.:	100	90	90	90	
		<u> </u>		<u></u>	
MS/MSD	60-140	60-140	60-140	60-140	
LCS Control Limits	70-130	70-130	70-130	70-130	

Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Mike Gregory Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents, preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

\*\* MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference



 680 Chesapeake Drive
 Redwood City, CA 94063
 (415) 364-9600

 404 N. Wiget Lane
 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
 (510) 988-9600

 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
 Sacramento, CA 95834
 (916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233 FAX (510) 988-9673 FAX (916) 921-0100

Enviros	Client Project ID:	Shell 2703	Martin Luther King				
270 Perkins Ave.	Matrix:	Solid					
Sonoma, CA 95476					•		
Attention: Joe Neely	Work Order #:	9607D94	-06	Reported:	Aug 7	7, 19	<del>)</del> 96
Terrer and the second					8-86-68-60		

## QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

			 ······································
Analyte: I	Fractional Organic		
	Carbon		
QC Batch:	N073096WALK00A		
Analy. Method:	Walkey-Black		
Prep Method:	N.A.	_	 

Analyst:	J. Clark
Duplicate Sample #:	9607E85-06
Prepared Date: Analyzed Date: Instrument I.D.#:	7/30/96 7/30/96 MANUAL
Sample Concentration:	0.98
Dup. Sample Concentration:	0.98

 RPD:
 0.0

 RPD Limit:
 0-20

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Miké **Gregory** Project Manager

erge A



## ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING SERVICES

August 6, 1996

Mike Gregory Sequoia Analytical 680 Chesapeake Dr. Redwood City, CA 94063

Subject: Transmittal of Geotechnical Analysis Results SA Project No. : 96-07-D94 Core Lab File No.: 57111-96209

Dear Mr Gregory:

A sample from project number 96-07-D94 was submitted to our Bakersfield laboratory for bulk density, total porosity, and hydraulic conductivity determination. Accompanying this letter, please find the results of this study.

Pore and grain volumes were determined by Boyle's Law dual-cell methods. Porosity and bulk density were determined and calculated as described in API RP-40, <u>API Recommended Practice for Core-Analysis Procedure</u>, 1960. Hydraulic conductivity was determined using ASTM D-5083 standard methods.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you and to Sequoia Analytical, should you have any questions, or if we may be of further help in the future, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

1 Smith

Jeffry/W. Smith Laboratory Supervisor - Rock Properties

JLS:nw 1 original report: Addressee



**CORE LABORATORIES** 

## **GEOTECHNICAL ANALYSIS RESULTS**

# SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL SA PROJECT NO. 96-07-D94

CL FILE 57111-096209

Performed by: Core Laboratories 3430 Unicorn Road Bakersfield, CA 93308 (805) 392-8600

FINAL REPORT PRESENTED August 6, 1996

The analytical results, ophicing on interpretations containing in this report are based upon informativity and material suppret by the client for whose excusive ann considential use this report has been made. The analytical results, optitions or interpretations expressives and suppret in the based of the productivity, proper operations or interpretations of the productivity, proper operations or profit and the excessive of the productivity, proper operations or profit and excession of the productivity, proper operations or profit and the excession of the productivity, proper operations or profit and the excession of the productivity, proper operations or profit and excession of the productivity, proper operations or profit and the excession of the productivity, proper operations or profit and the excession of the productivity of operations of profit and the excession of the productivity of operations of the productivity of operations of the productivity of operations of the profit and the excession of the productivity of operations of the productivity of operations of the profit and the excession of the productivity of operations of the productivity of operations of the profit and the excession of the productivity of operations of the profit and the excession of the productivity of operations of the profit and the excession of the profit and the excession of the productivity of the excession of the profit and the excession of the productivity of operations of the profit and the excession of the excess



# ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING SERVICES

CL File No. 57111-96209

Sequoia Analytical SA Project No.: 96-07-D94

### Geotechnical Analysis Results

Sample	Bulk [	ensity	Total Porosity	Description
10	Dry gm/cc	Natural gm/cc	%	
6A V-2-10.5'	1.80	2.12	32.4	Sand tan vf-cgr v silty clay

Total porosity and bulk densities were determined as described in API RP-40, <u>API Recommended</u> <u>Practice for Core-Analysis Procedure</u>, 1960.



## CORE LABORATORIES

HYDRAULIC SEQUOIA /	CONDUCTIVITY I SEQUOIA A ANALYTICAL WOR	DATA SUMMARY (# NALYTICAL KORDER NUMBER	STM D-5084) (: 9607 D943
SAMPLE ID	SAMPLE DESCRIPTION	HYDRAULIC CONDUCTIVITY (md)	HYDRAULIC CONDUCTIVITY (cm/sec)
6A	V - 2 - 10.5	0.022	1.86 X 10 <sup>-8</sup>

The analyses, opinions or interpretations contained in this report are based upon observations and material supplied by the client for whose exclusive and confidential use this report has been made. The interpretations or opinions expressed represent the best judgment of Core Laboratories. Core Laboratories, however, assumes no responsibility and makes no warrantly or representations, express or implied, as to the productivity, proper operations, or prolitableness of any oil, gas, coal or other mineral, property, well or sand in connection with which such report is used or relied upon to: any reason whatsoever. This report shall not be reproduced except in its entirety, without the written approval of Core Laboratories.

SHE RETAIL	L OI	IL CC	DMF NTAL	PAN	Y	RING	WE	/EST CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECO											ORD Date: 17-Jul-96 Page ( of 2			
2/03	Mart in	Luther	King J	T, Way	, Cal	Kland		Analysis Required LAB: Se										LAB: Seque	rucig			
204- 58	03	-1701														Γ	<u> </u>	Ţ	CHECK OHE (I) TOX ONLY	CT/DT	TURH ATOUND TIME	
Shell Engineer:				Phone	No.:	510	-				b	1			hi	t			S.W. MonVaring	4461		
_leff Granb	erry			67 Fax #	5-6	68							φ,	Ί.	] '	P			Site Investigation	444	**************************************	
Consultant Name &	Addre	\$\$: P.	0, B	ox 2	59		ĺ				1	8		D	p'	Б			foli Clamity/Disparal	444		
Convitori Contact		<u>So</u>	noma	, CA	<u>954</u>	<u>76</u>		ĺ		6		т Ж		ľ	ł	1			Water		days [_] (Hermal)	
Joe Neely	•			<b>1935</b>	-485	407	ਸ਼	Qes		1 Ca					ĺ				Soll/Air Rem. es Sys. [**]	0	lhei []	
Comments:				FOX F:	(25	~004	18	ä		A A		35						[	Walet Rem, pi live,	H	Off: NeWy Lab as	
							Ş	Poy	8	n H		ЯH	g			[	-		оли Ц	463 22	/46 hie. TAT.	
. (رز Sampled by: آرز ک	•						12	15 N	8	Ĕ		E E	30			8	8	X.N	Olhei			
Printed Norme: Jor.	Neeh	/						8	PA B	۱Å	1 St	ij			5		tion	e ti	UST AGENCY:			
Sample ID	Dale	Sludge	\$0]	Water	Air	No. of conts.	TPH (EP	TPH (EP	BTEX (E	Volctille	Test for	취디 Ho	M†B(		stesto	oritin	repar	iodino:	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION	CC	SAMPLE ONDIVION/	
B10-6	17-14		X									R	18	<u>_</u>		0	et.		<u> </u>			
	7		·									0	8							-		
BIU-LIE				X		3						X	X				HCI					
BI1 - 5			X					_				8	Ø							-		
BI1 - 10.5			X			1			•			<u> </u>		<b>ì</b> -		<u> </u>			- <u></u>		1.6	
0.11.10.0	-[		~		•	-								<u> </u>						10	la la	
811-12-2	-		<u> </u>																			
B12-5.5			X									8	Ø					*	·			
B12-11			X						-						*****					7	toid	
B12 - 15.5	N		Υ														[	{		∱		
Survelly	);	Pilnie 72	d Nam ريز (ر	1 2/1/		•	Date	17.	<u>, 1-1</u>	Rec	elved	<u>i</u> şlay	ature	<u>}</u>	l	l	]  	intec	l Name:	i	101017.12 0	
alingulation by (signature	); );	Priote	d Name				Date	112 77	13 792	Rec	elved	/// (sian	ghuel	/	=		—  <sub>ā</sub>		Mama		Inte: 155	
alinguatived by (signature	14.  }	Prinie	d Name	<u>Ноц(</u> I:	7		Time Date	90	10	Pec	alved	(Jahn	aturej	Ð		,	Fi	Injed	led Name: Dale:			
		THI	LABO	ATORY		ROVINE		N OF	YALLS .	<u>اللا</u>				<u> </u>		<u>\</u>		14	chronins	Υ F	THE LAND	

,

•

BACION HELEN

Sile Address:	SHELL OIL COMPANY RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERIN 10 Address: 8703 Marthy Luther Kive To Liter Ork Jone										CI	IAI Se	N C	)F ( No:_	CUS	TO	DY	RE	CORD	Date: 17-Jul-96 Page 2 of 2			
WICH:	uttrei	(King !	<u>Jr. (</u>	by, C	akla	n M¢		Analysis Required LAB: Se											LAB: Seyyoi	<u>uoiq</u>			
204- 550	8 - 17	101		-										ļ					CHECK ONE (I) SOX ONLY	C1/01	FURN ABOUND TIME		
ihell Engineer: Jeff Granberry Consultant Name & Address: Enviros Inc., Sonoma, CA 95476											83							G.W. MonWaring	4481   4441   4442	28 hours 🕅 All hours []			
onsultani Conlaci: Joe Neely ommenis: Sonoma, CA 95476 Phone No.: 707 935–4854 Fox 1: -6649							Ŕ	Diesel)	.	A 8240)		5 & BTEX (							Wates Classiky/Disposal Solt/Ab Born, or Sys. O & M	] 4443. ] 4463	Olber []		
		*	<u> </u>			·	Mod		(602)	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	P	PH 801	25.68				2		Water flem. or Sys.	4463	toon as Pasible of 34/48 his. TAT,		
inted Name: Juc Neely				1 8015	80151	A BOZY	O B C	ignes.	l uojto	5			r Size	ion Use	e YA	UST AGENCY:							
Sample ID	Date	\$ludge	Sall	Walet	Alt	No. of conts,	TPH (EP)	TPH (EP)		Volatile	lest for [	Combin Combin	M 1.B		Asbestos	contoine	heparat	Sompos	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION		SAMPLE CONDITION/		
B12-Lig	17-Jul 26			X		3	<b> -</b>	[		<u> </u>		$\overline{X}$	X	_ <u>_</u>		<u> </u>	iki			- '			
313-5.5			χ			i						8	$\overline{\otimes}$			<b></b>					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
B13-10			X			1								••••					**************************************	-	Hold		
613-15.5			. <u>Χ</u>			1															¥		
3B-Lrg .			 	X		3						χ	X				Hel			-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
1-1-10.5	$\overline{\mathbf{A}}$		X												·					-	told		
Inquished by (signature)		Printe	d Norr				Dale		 Ju-7	 Nec	elvec				 				1 Name:	-			
Anguished by (signature): Printed Name: Jo (w) (for stature): Printed Name: Jo (w) (for stature): Printed Name:					Date Date	:15 :2-( :2-(	15 1-44 10	Rec	olvot	(J)/L_ (sign	ahire	10	7		[	hinie	Jalia Howe		Ime: 1515 Date: Nme:				
							line	<u></u>		177	-wed	เห็ตม	dini•)	سک ا	6	~_,	i f	hijjød	Nume:		Dales 36 de		

AND AND AND A

.....

SHEL RETAIL	L OI		<b>MF</b>	PAN' ENGI	Y Neef	NG -	WE	ST			CH	All Se	V V talt	F C	US	roi	DΥ	REC	CORD	Date Pag	B   01/
ana Addiess: 27	03 MA	de Mur	in lu	Harkh	ng, 0	akland				An	atys	is R	equ	ilrec	d 🔆	• • • •	····		LAB: Seg	1019	
WIC#: 204- 55	08-1	1701				·····		1			Τ	<u> </u>	5	1	3				CHECK ONE (1) DOX ONLY	Ct/01	TUTH AROUND TIME
Shell Engineer:				Phone	No.:	510	-				1		12.0	ł	1. 1.				G.W. Monitoring	] 4411	24 hours []
Jeff by	anbow	Y		67 Fax #:	5-6	. 8							12		7 B				ille investigation	1 an	40 kours [""]
Consultant Name &	Addre	<b>ss:</b> p.	О. В	lox 25	59								10		2 2 2 2				toll Closelly/Disposal	¥ 4413	15 days Milliorman
Consultant Contact	<u> </u>	So	noma	, CA	<u>954</u>	76 707			.	ĝ		Ă	Z		1 S			ļ	Walar Glassity/Disposal	] 444	Olher []
Joe Neely	-			235	-485	4 <sup>07</sup> -6640	Ø	<b>6</b> 59		3		8 B	ű		لي في م				Sall/Ali floms or Sys.	) 412 ]	
Commenis:	· ·						10 1	а 1	র	T T		5103	10	9	1.2				Wates Rem. or Sys.	] 4465	NOIT; Nolly (ab a) 1905 at facible of 24/41 hts. TAL
Complete bus (1)							S S	Ŵ	0/92	Ä	Ţ	Hall	4	305	30	<b>&gt;</b>	20	z	Ciher E	3	
	414.						5108	8015	802		і Ц Ю	noin	(ce	Ĵ	->	r Size	in uo	5	UST AGENCY:		
Printed Name: 201 Sample ID	Date	Siudge	Soll	Water	Air	Ño, of conis.	TPH (EPA	TPH (EPA	BTEX (EP)	Volatile (	Test for D	Combine	774	MTBE	DERMIADI Frachi	Containe	Preparati	Composi	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION		SAMPLE CONDITION/ COMMENTS
SP A-D	19-1u1 96	,	X			4						X	$\frac{1}{\lambda}$		<u> </u>			Y	Ct/ot 4443		
\$V-2-5.5						, I						$\otimes$	1	$\otimes$				N			
V-2-13														· · ·				5	······································	-	told
B12-20.5						$\left  \right\rangle$												(			
1811-20																					V .
V-2-10,5	-		*											<u> </u>	$\otimes$			1			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
······································																					
www.	0); 		C Nom	elly			Dale	211	1.26	Rec	Not	(Jar			- see		Ī	vinie	d Name: / / / / /	l	Dale: 7/23/90
telinguished by (signalur	¢);	Pilale	id Nam	1 <b>9:</b>			Date	<u>;</u>		Rea	elved	(ugn	alurd	); );	~		- 1	rinte	d Name:	<u> </u>	 []ime: / - Y . S []glg;
letinguished by (signalus	•);	Printe	<b>id</b> Nam	•			Date	i		Rec	eived	(dgn	oture)	):		****	Ē	Vinler	d Name;		Date:
		l					Illune	<b>);</b>		1											flows

.

·



Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

(916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233 FAX (510) 988-9673 FAX (916) 921-0100

TGEIS AUG 08 1995

Enviros 270 Perkins Ave. Sonoma, CA 95476 Attention: Joe Neely

Shell 2703 Martin Luther King Project:

Enclosed are the results from samples received at Sequoia Analytical on July 22, 1996. The requested analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE #	SAMPLE	DESCRIPTION	DATE COLLECTED	TEST_METHOD
9607D05 -01	SOIL,	SP A (Comp A-D)	07/19/96	Lead
9607D05 -01	SOIL,	SP A (Comp A-D)	07/19/96	TPHGBS Purgeable TPH/BTEX

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you on this project.

Very truly yours,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Mike Gregory Project Manager



680 Chesapeake Drive 404 N. Wiget Lane 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Redwood City, CA 94063 Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233 FAX (510) 988-9673 FAX (916) 921-0100

(415) 364-9600

(916) 921-9600

Enviros	Client Proj. ID: Shell 2703 Martin Luther King	Sampled: 07/19/96
270 Perkins Ave.	,	Received: 07/22/96
Sonoma, CA 95476	Lab Proj. ID: 9607D05	Analyzed: see below
* Attention: Joo Nooly		Benorted: 08/02/96
Alternion. Soe Neery		

### LABORATORY ANALYSIS

~

<del>R</del>

Analyte	Units	Date Analyzed	Detection Limit	Sample Results
Lab No: 9607D05-01 Sample Desc : <b>SOIL,SP A (Comp A-D)</b>	, <u>Fatrican</u>			
#1271 Lead	mg/Kg	07/29/96	2.5	9.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

# ELAP Number SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory Project Manager

Page:



Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

E Enviros	Client Proj. ID: Shell 2703 Martin Luther King	Sampled: 07/19/96
270 Perkins Ave.	Sample Descript: SP A (Comp A-D)	Received: 07/22/96
Sonoma, CA 95476	Matrix: SOIL	Extracted: 07/25/96
	Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020	Analyzed: 07/26/96
Attention: Joe Neely	Lab Number: 9607D05-01	Reported: 08/02/96

QC Batch Number: GC072596BTEXEXA Instrument ID: GCHP01

## Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

<del>R</del>

Analyte	De	tection Limit mg/Kg	Sa	mple Results mg/Kg
TPPH as Gas		25		74
Benzene		0.12		N.D.
Toluene		0.12		0.39
Ethyl Benzene		0.12		0.86
Xvlenes (Total)		0.12		3.2
Chromatogram Pattern:		•••••		C6-C12
Surrogates	Cor	ntrol Limits %	% R	ecovery
Trifluorotoluene	70	130	נ	116

Jui	IUgales
Trifl	uorotoluene

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Mike Gregory Project Manager

Page:



Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

FAX (415) 364-9233 FAX (510) 988-9673 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

						38-386-	
Enviros	Client Project ID:	Shell 2703	Martin Luther King				
270 Perkins Ave.	Matrix:	Solid					
Sonoma, CA 95476					•		
Attention: Joe Neely	Work Order #:	9607D05	-01	Reported:	Aug	5,	1996
					8 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19	2	

## QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analiday	land
Analyte:	Lead
QC Batch#:	ME0724966010MDA
Analy. Method:	EPA 7420
Prep. Method:	EPA 3050
Analyst:	T. Le
MS/MSD #:	607C99-01
Sample Conc.:	N.D.
Prepared Date:	7/24/96
Analyzed Date:	7/29/96
instrument I.D.#:	MV1
Conc. Spiked:	100 mg/kg
Result:	89
MS % Recovery:	80
me /s needevery.	00
Dun Regult	01
MSD % Doooy	91
MOD // NECOV	31
יחמק	2.2
	2.2
RPD LIMIC	0-20
	****
100	1.00000000
LGS #:	LUS072496
Deserved Datas	- 10 - 10 -
Prepared Date:	7/24/96
Analyzed Date:	7/29/96
Instrument I.D.#:	MV1
Conc. Spiked:	100 mg/kg
LCS Result:	97
LCS % Recov.:	97
LIG /LIGS	

MS/MSD	75-125	
LCS	80-120	
Control Limits		

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL ELAP #1271

Mike Gregory Project Manager

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents, preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

\*\* MS = Matrix Spike, MSD = MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference



680 Chesapeake Drive 404 N. Wiget Lane 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9600 Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 (916) 921-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233 FAX (510) 988-9673 FAX (916) 921-0100

						2000-2002	8
Enviros	Client Project ID:	Shell 2703	Martin Luther Ki	ng			8
270 Perkins Ave.	Matrix:	Solid					
Sonoma, CA 95476							
Attention: Joe Neely	Work Order #:	9607D05	-01	Reported:	Aug 5	, 1996	
lan menerangkan periodi kering di kering							÷.,

### QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte:	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl	Xylenes	
			Benzene		
QC Batch#:	GC072596BTEXEXA	GC072596BTEXEXA	GC072596BTEXEXA	GC072596BTEXEXA	
Analy. Method:	EPA 8020	EPA 8020	EPA 8020	EPA 8020	
Prep. Method:	EPA 5030	EPA 5030	EPA 5030	EPA 5030	
Analyst:	E Cunanan	E Cunanan	E. Cunapan	E. Cunanan	
MS/MSD #:	G9607E17-01	G9607E17-01	G9607E17-01	G9607E17-01	
Sample Conc.:	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	
Prepared Date:	7/25/96	7/25/96	7/25/96	7/25/96	
Analyzed Date:	7/25/96	7/25/96	7/25/96	7/25/96	
Instrument I.D.#:	GCHP1	GCHP1	GCHP1	GCHP1	
Conc. Spiked:	0.20 mg/kg	0.20 mg/kg	0.20 mg/kg	0.60 mg/kg	
Result:	0.13	0.15	0.14	0.43	
MS % Recovery:	65	75	70	72	
Dup. Result:	0.14	0.15	0.16	0.47	
MSD % Recov.:	70	75	80	78	
RPD:	7.4	0.0	13	8.9	
RPD Limit:	0-25	0-25	0-25	0-25	

LCS #:	GBLK072496BS	GBLK072496BS	GBLK072496B\$	GBLK072496BS	
Prepared Date:	7/25/96	7/25/96	7/25/96	7/25/96	
Analyzed Date:	7/25/96	7/25/96	7/25/96	7/25/96	
Instrument I.D.#:	GCHP1	GCHP1	GCHP1	GCHP1	
Conc. Spiked:	0.20 mg/kg	0.20 mg/kg	0.20 mg/kg	0.60 mg/kg	
LCS Result:	0.17	0.18	0.18	0.55	
LCS % Recov.:	85	90	90	92	
	60.140	60.140	60.140	60-140	
109	70 120	70 130	70 120	70-130	
Control Limits	70-130	70-130	70-130	10-100	

Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

T Mike Gregory

Project Manager

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents, preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

\*\* MS = Matrix Spike, MSD = MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Difference

SHEL RETAIL	L OI	L CC	MP	AN' ENGI	Y NEER	ING -	WE	ST			Cł	IAI Se	N C	)F ( No;_	CUS	το	DY	REC	CORD	Dat Pag	e: 19-Jul-96 10 ot 1
Sile Address: 27	03 14	14 Mart	in Lu	Herkh	ng, Oa	kland			_	An	alys	sis R	equ	lire	d				LAB: Sey	, Lots	
WIC#: 204- 557	28-1	101						Γ			1	Ι	5	1	1				CHECK ONE (I) BOX ONLY	C1/D1	TURN AROUND TIME
Shell Engineer: Jeff Gri	nbew	`γ		Phone 67 Fax #:	No.:	510 8	·						echian b						G.W. Monifoling	] 4411 [ 441	24 hours [_] ·
Consultant Name &	Addre	ss: P.	О. В	$0 \times 2^{1}$	59							828	110	ĺ					Soli Classify/Disposat	<b>]</b> 4442	16 days X (Horma)
Consultant Contact Joe Neely		0	noma	Phone 935 Fax #:	<u>924</u> <b>No.:</b> 4854	707 -6649	Ø	iesel)	.	\ 8240)		S & BTEX	4.5 54				-		Victor Classify/Disposal	] 4443 ] 4462	
Comments:	9	607	DC	05			Aod. G	Aod. D	(602)	E EP		H 801	10)				σ		Water Rem. of Sys.	<b>] 4463</b>	soon as Passible at 24/48 hts. TAT.
Sampled by: $\mathcal{J}\mathcal{N}$ .							015 1	1510	ខ្ល	Ĩ	D D D	L L L L L	ad .			ezi	u use	X/N		J	
Printed Name: Joc	Nee	ly					PA 8	PA 8(	A L	ō	L Dis			[	ğ	ner S	di Di	osite	USI AGENCY:		CALADIE
Sample ID	Date	Sludge	Soll	Water	Alr	No, of conts.	EPH (E	TPH (E	BTEX (	Volati	Test to	Со Пр	774		Asbes	Contai	Prepa	Comp Comp	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION		CONDITION/ COMMENTS
SP A-D	19-Jul 96	,	X			4						X	×					Y	Ct/DT 4443		
\$V-2-5.5						<u>,  </u>												N			Hold
V-2-13			· )·											 				5			
B12-20.5						$\left\{ \right\}$								+- 			<u> </u>	1		-	
1811-20.																		$\left  \right\rangle$			
V-2-10,5			¥			V												V			
	-														—						
Relinguished By (signature	»):			iu.	I	L	Dale	:23 J	4/ · H	Rec	:= vot		notive	).//				Pinle	d Name:		Date: 7/2.7/4
Relinquithed By tilenaka	ı);	Printe	d Nam	0: (				7/-	178 178	Red	elved	l (sigi	nature	<del>724</del> 1);	Jan Part			Printe	d Name:		
Relinguished By (signature	a);	Printe	d Nam	•;			Date Date	¥i D: D:		Rec	elved Nt	i (sigr		):	<u> </u>			<u>rinie</u>	d Name:		11me: Date: 7-22-96
		TH	ELABO	RATORY	MUST PE		A CO	PY OI	ETHIS		N OF	- <u>CI</u> S	IODY	ŴĨĨIJ	, INVO	CEA	ND RE	<u> こらん</u> SUITS	<u>alelandeng</u>	<u> </u>	111110: (1410

.

	_
	 also.
_	

.

Appendix C

. . . .

Ground Water Monitoring Report



Shell Oil Company P.O. Box 4023 Concord, CA 94524

Attn: R. Jeff Granberry

Shell WIC #204-5508-1701 2703 Martin Luther King Junior Way Oakland, California

3rd Quarter 1996

# Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report 960805-V-1

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs environmental sampling and documentation as an independent third party. Copies of our Sampling Report along with the laboratory's Certified Analytical Report are forwarded to the consultant overseeing work at this site. Submission of the assembled documents to interested regulatory agencies will be made by the designated consultant.

Groundwater monitoring at this site was performed in accordance with Standard Operating Procedures provided to the interested regulatory agencies. If you have any questions about the work performed at this site please call me at (408) 995-5535 ext. 201.

Yours truly, En An

Francis Thie

attachments: Table of Well Gauging Data Chain of Custody Field Data Sheets Certified Analytical Report

> cc: Enviros, Inc. P.O. Box 259 Sonoma, CA 95476-0259 Attn: Joe Neely

(Any professional evaluations or recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.)

## TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

WELL I.D.	DATA COLLECTION DATE	MEASUREMENT REFERENCED TO	QUALITATIVE OBSERVATIONS (sheen)	DEPTH TO FIRST IMMISCIBLES LIQUID (FPZ) (feei)	THICKNESS OF IMMISCIBLES LIQUID ZONE (feet)	VOLUME OF IMMISCIBLES REMOVED (mi)	DEPTH TO WATER (feet)	DEPTH TO WELL BOTTOM (1991)
MW-1 *	08/05/96	TOC		NONE			8.76	20.14
MW-2	08/05/96	TOC		NONE			8.35	20.08
V-1	08/05/96	TOC	-	NONE			8.58	13.11
V-2	08/05/96	TOC	_	NONE			7.94	13.28

\* Sample DUP was a duplicate sample taken from well MW-1.

c

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 960805-V-1

.

a _																					
SHELL DETAIL F			MP/			4G -	WES	ar			CH.	AIN Sor	I Ol Ial N	•:	UST 96	<u>ං</u> ජ	א Y גר	EC	CORD	Dale Page	: 8-5.
ile Address: 2703 M	artin	Luthe	r Kinc	Juni	or Va					Anc	alysi	is Re	equi	red	9	608	26	2	LAB: SEC		
//C#:		huthe		0	aklan	d,CA					<u></u>	[	Ī		4				CHECK ONE (1) BOX ONLY	CT/DI	TURN ANOUND TIME
204-5	508-	-170	<i>l</i>															İ	G.W. Montoring	441	24 hours 🔲
hell Engineer: R. Je	eff Gr	anberi	ry	Phone 675-	No.: ( 6168	510)													Ste Invesikjolion	] 441	48 hours
Consultant Name & A	Addres	5:	<u> </u>	· <u>ax #:</u>	675-	6172						020							Sall Classify/Disposal	] 4442	16 days 🔀 (Hoim
Blaine Tech Serv 985 Timothy Dr.,	vices, San J	Inc. ose, (	CA 951	33						6		EX 8							Water Classky/Disposal		Oih+/
Consultant Contact:	Fran	Thia	1	Phone 995-5	No.: ( 535	408)	<u></u>	sel)		824C	2 2 2 2 2 2	2 B 1							Soli/Ali Rem. of Syl. C	] 4452	HOTE: Holly Lab as
`ommenis'	rran		[	Fax II:	293-	8773	U U U U	Die	្រុ	EPA		510		1					Wales Rem. as Sys. C	] 4463	24/48 his. TAL
commonia.						РоМ	Mod	1,60	lcs (		Hd					ed.	z	Olher [	<u></u>		
Sampled by: If , san distant				015	015	8020	lgan	00	i noi				Size	in ne	e Y	UST AGENCY	•	<u></u>			
rinted Name: FA Sample ID	r VAn Dalo	s Dett	soll	Walor	Alr	No. of	PH (EPA D	PH (EPA 8	STEX (EPA	Volctiile Oi	Test for Dis	Combined	NTBE		Asbesios	Container	Preparatio	Compost	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION		SAMPLE CONDITION/ COMMENTS
MW-1	15/16		-	V		3		\	1A	C	-	~	Ż						Contin	rl	righest
M(0)-7	17			7		3		2	1			V	17	V					MIBE	het	- by
The E			-	V		3	-	3		/		V	1		-				8260		- /
Dup.				-	-[	<u> </u>	-	Ļ			-	-	-		-						
·					ļ		_		_ [	-			.		-	<u> </u>	<b>_</b>			{	
															1						
						-	-	-		-											
. <u></u>				-[	-		-	-	-	-	-	-	-		-	-	-				
<u></u>		.		_	.	-				-	-			·		-		·			<u></u>
A										2010-					de_			Print	led Name:		Dale: 8/5/
Ralinguilhed by (stongton			nlad Nar 7 <b>A</b> , VA	ne: NDCN	BRCE	<u>ck</u>		10:0 no/2	2	(0 HO		212) 7-7-	U	Ķ,	4e		<u> </u>		FUHC/	ev_	
Rolling Tation By (storight	10):	Pri	nled Nai	no:			Dc 11	nto <i>y</i> . mo:	<u> </u>		Colve	əd (siq	onaiui 		\	1				<u> </u>	
Relinquished By (signatu	iro):	Pr	nlod Na	no:	-		Do Ti	alo: ne:		-	iculve V			<u>%):</u>	$\mathcal{L}$	$\leq$		Prin (	Herling		10010: 819 11mo: 17-(*
			THELAD	QRATOR	Y MUSLI	PROVID	EAC	OPY (	QEIII		AIN-C	<u>TECU</u>	ŧΩD,	<u>C.WI</u>	ITINY	OICE	AND	RESU			and DI DW H



680 Chesapeake Drive 404 N. Wiget Lane 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Redwood City, CA 94063 Walnut Creek, CA 94598

(415) 364-9600 (510) 988-9600 (916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233 FAX (510) 988-9673 FAX (916) 921-0100

**Blaine Technical Services** 985 Timothy Drive San Jose, ĆA 95133 Attention: Fran Thie

Shell, Oakland, 960805-V-1 Project:

Enclosed are the results from samples received at Sequoia Analytical on August 5, 1996. The requested analyses are listed below:

<u>SAMPLE #</u>	SAMPLE	DESCRIPTION	DATE COLLECTED	TEST METHOD
9608262 -01	LIQUID,	MW-1	08/05/96	TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9608262 -02	LIQUID,	MW-2	08/05/96	TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9608262 -03	LIQUID,	DUP	08/05/96	TPGBMW Purgeable TPH/BTEX

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you on this project.

Very truly yours,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

ଚ

Peggy Penner Project Manager

ති



Blaine Technical Services	Client Proj. ID: Shell, Oakland, 960805-V-1	Sampled: 08/05/96
985 Timothy Drive	Sample Descript: MW-1	Received: 08/05/96
San Jose, ĆA 95133	Matrix: LIQUID	
	Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020	Analyzed: 08/09/96 📲
Attention: Fran Thie	Lab Number: 9608262-01	Reported: 08/13/96

QC Batch Number: GC080996BTEX21A Instrument ID: GCHP21

## Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Ğ

Analyte	Detection Limit ug/L	Sample Results ug/L
TPPH as Gas Methyl t-Butyl Ether Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes (Total) Chromatogram Pattern:	50 2.5 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50	N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Surrogates Trifluorotoluene	Control Limits % 70 130	% Recovery 94

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

for

Peggy Penner Project Manager

Page:



680 Chesapeake Drive	Redwood City, CA 94063	(415) 364-9600	FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane	Walnut Creek, CA 94598	(510) 988-9600	FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8	Sacramento, CA 95834	(916) 921-9600	FAX (916) 921-0100
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8	Sacramento, CA 95854	(310/ 321-3000	1202 (210) 221-01

Blaine Technical Services 985 Timothy Drive	Client Proj. ID: Shell, Oakland, 960805-V-1 Sample Descript: MW-2 Matrix: LIOLID	Sampled: 08/05/96 Received: 08/05/96	
Attention: Fran Thie	Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Lab Number: 9608262-02	Analyzed: 08/09/96 Reported: 08/13/96	

QC Batch Number: GC080996BTEX21A Instrument ID: GCHP21

## Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte	Detection Limit ug/L	Sample Results ug/L
TPPH as Gas Methyl t-Butyl Ether Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes (Total) Chromatogram Pattern:	50 2.5 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50	N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Surrogates Trifluorotoluene	Control Limits % 70 130	<b>% Recovery</b> 82

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

for

Peggy Penner Project Manager

Page:



\*\*\*\*\*\*

 680 Chesapeake Drive
 Redwood City, CA
 94063
 (415)
 364-9600
 FAX (415)
 364-9233

 404 N. Wiget Lane
 Walnut Creek, CA
 94598
 (510)
 988-9600
 FAX (510)
 988-9673

 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
 Sacramento, CA
 95834
 (916)
 921-9600
 FAX (916)
 921-0100

Blaine Technical Services Client	Proj. ID: Shell, Oakland, 960805-V-1	Sampled: 08/05/96
985 Timothy Drive Sampl	e Descript: DUP	Received: 08/05/96
San Jose, CA 95133 Matrix Analys	: LIQUID sis Method: 8015Mod/8020	Analyzed: 08/09/96
Attention: Fran Thie Lab N	umber: 9608262-03	Reported: 08/13/96

QC Batch Number: GC080996BTEX21A Instrument ID: GCHP21

## Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Ð

Anaiyte	Detection Limit ug/L	Sample Resuits ug/L	
TPPH as Gas Methyl t-Butyl Ether Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes (Total) Chromatogram Pattern:	50 2.5 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50	N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.	
Surrogates Trifluorotoluene	Control Limits % 70 130	% Recovery 95	

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

for

Peggy Penner Project Manager

Page:

з



680 Chesapeake Drive	Redwood City, CA 94063	(415) 364-9600	FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane	Walnut Creek, CA 94598	(510) 988-9600	FAX (510) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8	Sacramento, CA 95834	(916) 921-9600	FAX (916) 921-0100
•			

985 Timothy Drive Matrix: Liq	iquid	
San Jose, CA 95133 Attention: Fran Thie Work Order #: 960	0608262 -01-03 Reported: Aug	14, 1996

## QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte:	Benzene	Toluene	Ethyl	Xylenes
			Benzene	
QC Batch#:	GC080996BTEX21A	GC080996BTEX21A	GC080996BTEX21A	GC080996BTEX21A
Analy, Method:	EPA 8020	EPA 8020	EPA 8020	EPA 8020
Prep. Method:	EPA 5030	EPA 5030	EPA 5030	EPA 5030
			D. Harr	Direc
Analyst:	D. Jirsa	D. Jirsa	D, Jirsa	00020406
MS/MSD #:	960824406	960824406	960824406	900824400
Sample Conc.:	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.	N.D.
Prepared Date:	8/9/96	8/9/96	8/9/96	8/9/96
Analyzed Date:	8/9/96	8/9/96	8/9/96	8/9/96
Instrument I.D.#:	GCHP21	GCHP21	GCHP21	GCHP21
Conc. Spiked:	10 µg/L	10 µg/L	10 µg/L	30 µg/L
Result:	11	12	10	31
MS % Recovery:	110	120	100	103
Dup. Result:	11	12	11	33
MSD % Recov.:	110	120	110	110
RPD:	0.0	0.0	9.5	6.3
RPD Limit:	0-25	0-25	0-25	0-25

LCS #:	BLK080996	BLK080996	BLK080996	BLK080996	
Prepared Date:	8/9/96	8/9/96	8/9/96	8/9/96	
Analyzed Date:	8/9/96	8/9/96	8/9/96	8/9/96	
Instrument I.D.#:	GCHP21	GCHP21	GCHP21	GCHP21	
Conc. Spiked:	10 µg/L	10 µg/L	10 µg/L	30 µg/L	
LCS Result:	9.5	9.7	9.5	29	
LCS % Recov.:	95	97	95	97	
	<u></u>		``````````````````````````````````````		
MS/MSD	60-140	60-140	60-140	60-140	
LCS Control Limits	70-130	70-130	70-130	70-130	

Control Linus

#### Please Note:

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL



The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents, preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

\*\* MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference